
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
THURSDAY, 30 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
12.00 NOON (OR AT THE CONCLUSION OF THE CABINET, WHICHEVER IS THE LATER) 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillors Nick Bennett, Chris Collier, Rupert Simmons and David Tutt 
 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2021  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2   Apologies for absence   

 
3   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5   Customer Experience Annual Report  (Pages 5 - 28) 

Report by Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

6   Independent Auditor's Report to those charged with governance and Statement of 
Accounts for 2020/21  (Pages 29 - 208) 
Report by the Chief Finance Officer  
 

7   Partnership Working: East and West Sussex County Councils  (Pages 209 - 212) 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive  
 

8   Workstyles Policy  (Pages 213 - 224) 
Report By Chief Operating Officer 
 

9   Review of Members' Allowances  (Pages 225 - 232) 
Report by Assistant Chief Executive 
 

10   Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy and Framework  (Pages 233 - 254) 
Report by the Chief Operating Officer 
 

11   Mandatory Vaccination in CQC registered settings  (Pages 255 - 272) 
Report by Chief Operating Officer 
 

12   Employee Referral Scheme  (Pages 273 - 278) 
Report by Chief Operating Officer  



 

 
13   Councillor Parental Leave Policy  (Pages 279 - 282) 

Report by Assistant Chief Executive 
 

14   Any other items previously notified under agenda item 4   
 

 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent  
LEWES BN7 1UE 22 September 2021 
 
Contact Andy Cottell, 01273 481955,  
Email: andy.cottell@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held at Committee Room, County Hall, 
Lewes on 13 July 2021. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Nick Bennett, Chris Collier, Rupert Simmons and 
David Tutt 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Councillors Johnny Denis, Stephen Shing, Colin Swansborough, Georgia 
Taylor, John Ungar and Trevor Webb 
  

 
10 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 JUNE 2021  
 
10.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 29 
June 2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
11 DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  
 
11.1 Councillor Bennett declared a personal non prejudicial interest in item 6 as a member of 
Bexhill and Hastings Renaissance Ltd  
 
12 NOTICE OF MOTION - WEBCASTING OF SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETINGS  
 
12.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding a Notice 
of Motion seeking agreement to live webcast all Scrutiny Committee meetings (with the 
exception of confidential/exempt items).  
 
12.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to agree the motion as 
set out in paragraph 1.1 of the report subject to review in July 2022 or as soon as practicable 
thereafter, or when requested by the Scrutiny Chairs. 
 
13 ASSESSMENT OF THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK AND ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT FOR 2020/21  
 
13.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive on the  review of 
the Corporate Governance Framework for 2020/21.  
 
13.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 

 
1) approve the action plan for 2021/22; 
 
2) note that actions identified to enhance governance arrangements are reflected in 

Business Plans and that implementation will be monitored throughout the year; 
 

3) confirm that Members are satisfied with the level of assurance provided to them through 
this report and the Council’s governance framework and processes; 

 
4) note that there were no comments from the Audit Committee regarding the report;  

 
5) confirm that there were no further significant governance issues that should be included 

in the Council’s Annual Governance Statement; and 
 

6) approve the Annual Governance Statement for signature by the Leader and the Chief 
Executive and publication within the Statement of Accounts.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

14 APPOINTMENT TO AN OUTSIDE BODY - SOUTH DOWNS NATIONAL PARK 
AUTHORITY SEVEN SISTERS COUNTRY PARK STAKEHOLDERS ADVISORY GROUP  
 
14.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport regarding the appointment of a member to the South Downs National Park Seven 
Sisters Country Park Stakeholders Advisory Group. 
 
14.2 The Committee RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Adeniji as the Council’s representative 
on the South Downs National Park Seven Sisters Country Park Stakeholders Advisory Group 
for a four year period. 
 
15 APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER TO THE PENSION BOARD  
 
15.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer regarding the 
appointment of a member to the Pension Board. 
 
15.2 The Committee RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Toby Illingworth as a member of the 
Pension Board for  term of 4 years. 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



Page 1 of 4 

 

Report to: Governance Committee 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

30 September 2021 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Customer Experience Annual Report 
 

Purpose: To provide an update on measures being taken to further improve 
customer experience by the Customer Experience Board and information 
about the Council’s performance in 2020/21 in handling complaints, 
compliments, and formal requests for information, including the Local 
Government & Social Care Ombudsman’s annual letter. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Governance Committee is recommended to: 

(1) note the progress of the Customer Experience Board in the implementation of a 
series of measures to improve the customer experience; 

(2) note the number and nature of complaints made to the Council in 2020/21; and 

(3) note the contents of the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman’s annual 
letter to the Chief Executive.  

 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 In 2020/21 the Customer Experience Board continued to oversee the implementation of a 
series of measures to improve Customer Experience across the Council. Our working groups and 
Customer Services Team continued to deliver practical improvements to our communications with 
customers from their feedback, and staff across the Council adapted to the impact of the pandemic 
on our delivery of our Customer Promise and customer service to our customers. As well recognised, 
the impact of the pandemic varied across the departments and services of the Council, and this was 
also the case for our customer experience work, complaints, Ombudsman complaints, compliments, 
and formal information requests.  

2.0 Customer Experience achievements and developments  

2.1 We continued to gather and act on customer feedback. We received around 12,500 ratings 
from our surveys (website and emails) and over 3,500 verbatim comments from customers. This is 
compared to 2019/20 with 15,300 ratings from our surveys and over 3,300 verbatim comments from 
customers. We were unable to gather face to face surveys during 2020/21 due to lockdown 
restrictions. Even with the impact of lockdowns, customer feedback has continued at a high level 
and provided a vital facet for gauging the effectiveness of our communication with customers during 
the pandemic. It provided assurances about quality of content and email communications during the 
challen
[...]
9/20 we received 427, a 16% increase. Children’s Services continues to receive the vast 
majority of these requests. Subject Access Requests can be particularly complex and demanding of 
staff time for validating, retrieving information and documents from across the Council and can 
include the redaction of thousands of pages. Completing requests is important as it can help people 
to piece together their life story and to understand why decisions were made, for example why 
someone might have been taken into care as a child.  
 
6 Conclusion and Recommendations  
 
6.1 This report provides an overview and progress update on measures being taken to further 
improve customer experience and summarises the annual results for complaints, compliments, the 
LGSCO letter, and formal information requests received in 2020/21. 
 
6.2 Governance Committee is recommended to: 

(1) note the progress of the Customer Experience Board in the implementation of a series 
of measures to improve customer experience;  

(2) note the number and nature of complaints made to the Council in 2020/21; and 
(3) note the contents of the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman’s annual letter 

to the Chief Executive. 
 
RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Anita Cundall 
Tel. No. 01273 481870 
Email: anita.cundall@eastsussex.gov.uk 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None  

Page 8



1 
 

Governance Committee 

30 September 2021 

Appendix 1   Key customer experience developments in 2020/21  
 
 
1.0 Customer Feedback in 2020/21  
 
1.1 The collection of feedback from customers using our website and receiving email 
correspondence has continued to assist structured monitoring of customer satisfaction across the 
Council and to provide valuable data which informs service improvements. The feedback collected 
relating to our website continues to add value to the Council’s ambition for customers to self-serve 
as much as possible, while striving for a high level 
[...]
instance and to report 

back to the ICO how we remedied the situation directly with the customer. Sometimes 

communication takes place directly from a service or mostly in contact with our Data Protection 

Officer. Some of the reasons the ICO contact us do not fall under this annual report. However, where 

a formal contact from the ICO is relevant to this report, we report where we have received a decision 

notice regarding information requests. 

 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: 
 

Governance Committee 

Date: 
 

30 September 2021 

By: 
 

Chief Finance Officer  

Title of report: 
 

Independent Auditor’s, Grant Thornton (GT), Report to those charged 
with governance and Statement of Accounts for 2020/21. 
 

Purpose of report: 
 

To present the GT report to those charged with governance, and to 
report an anticipated unqualified audit opinion on the 2020/21 
Statement of Accounts. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS - to: 

(i) Note the Independent Auditor’s (GT) Report to those charged with governance on 
ESCC Accounts. 

(ii) Authorise the Chief Finance Officer to sign the formal Letter of Representation to 
GT UK LLP. 

(iii) Approve the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts for publication. 
 

 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 This report summarises the key findings arising from GT’s audit work in relation to the 
 Council’s 2019/20 financial statements. In previous years this report would have included 
 an assessment on the Council’s arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and 
 effectiveness in its use of resources (‘VFM conclusion’), under new National Audit Office, 
 Code of Audit Practice requirements the VFM conclusion will be reported separately, later 
 in the year. 
 
2. Supporting Information  
 
2.1 GT UK LLP is obliged to produce a report to those charged with governance on the East 
 Sussex County Council accounts (Appendix A), which formally reports on the outcome of 
 the audit of the Council’s statement of accounts.  
 
3. 
[...]
tatement of Accounts to be published on the Council’s website, which fulfils the legal 
requirement. 

 
5. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations 
 
5.1 The Committee is recommended to note the Independent Auditor’s report to those charged 

with governance on the ESCC Accounts and to authorize the Chief Finance Officer to sign 
the Letter of Representation to GT UK LLP. 

 
 
 
 

IAN GUTSELL 
Chief Finance Officer 
   
Contact Officer: Ian Gutsell, Chief Finance Officer 
Tel. No.  01273 481399 
Email:  Ian.Gutsell@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 
 
Local Member(s): All 
 
 
 
 
Appendices 

 
Appendix A Independent Auditor’s (GT) report to those charged with governance on the East 
Sussex County Council Statement of Accounts  
Appendix B ESCC 2020/21 Statement of Accounts 

Page 30



P
age 31



Commercial in confidence

P
age 32



Commercial in confidence

•

• •

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

P
age 33



Commercial in confidence

•

•

P
age 34



Commercial in confidence

•

•

P
age 35



Commercial in confidence

P
age 36



Commercial in confidence

P
age 37



Commercial in confidence

P
age 38



Commercial in confidence

There were no changes to our assessment reported in the audit plan. We carried out the following 

audit procedures:

• evaluated your accounting policy for recognition of income for appropriateness and compliance 

with LG Code of Practice;

• updated our understanding of your system for accounting for income and evaluated the design of 

the associated controls;

• reviewed and sample tested income to supporting evidence corroborating the occurrence of the 

service/good delivered and the accuracy of the amount recognised; and

• evaluated and challenged significant estimates and the judgments made by management in the 

recognition of income.

Subject to satisfactory resolution of matters identified on page 3, our audit work has not identified any 

further issues in respect of revenue recognition.

There were no changes to our assessment reported 
[...]
lances, Earmarked 
Reserves, and the Capital Receipts Reserve). 

Voluntary Schools 

These schools are also called religious or faith schools and there are two types: voluntary controlled and voluntary aided.  In a 
voluntary controlled school, the land and buildings are owned by a charity often a religious organisation such as a church.  The 
charity appoints some of the members of the governing body, but the local education authority is responsible for running the 
school.  The school is funded by the local education authority who also employs the staff and provides support services and 
determine the admissions policy.  The pupils have to follow the national curriculum.  With a voluntary aided school, the governing 
body is responsible for running the school, the school is funded partly by the local education authority, partly by the governing 
body and partly by the charity.  The governing body employs the staff and the pupils have to follow the national curriculum.  The 
admissions policy is determined and administered by the governors in consultation with the local education authority.  

Page 208



Report to: Governance Committee 

Date: 30 September 2021 

By: Assistant Chief Executive  

Title of report: Partnership Working: East and West Sussex County Councils  

Purpose of report: To update, and seek the view of, the Governance Committee on the 
partnership working arrangement with West Sussex County 
Council to work as their improvement partner including sharing the 
services of the Chief Executive of East Sussex County Council. 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Governance Committee is asked to note the report and endorse the continuation of 
the partnership arrangements on a permanent basis subject to the termination 
provisions in the arrangement. 

  
 

 
1. Background 
 

1.1 In December 2019 the Cabinet approved the proposal to work with West Sussex 
County Council as an improvement partner including sharing the services of the Chief 
Executive of East 
[...]
 Appliance Testing (PAT) in 
line with the Electricity at Work Policy. Equipment must not be used if the PAT is out 
of date. 

16.3. All equipment must be returned to the department when the member of staff leaves 
the organisation or moves into a role that no longer supports working from an 
alternative location. 

 

 

Page 224

https://intranet.escc.gov.uk/hr/health-and-safety/health-and-safety-management/
https://intranet.escc.gov.uk/media/Documents/Human%20Resources/Home%20Working%20Checklist.docx
https://intranet.escc.gov.uk/well-being-and-benefits/workstation-assessments
https://intranet.escc.gov.uk/media/Documents/Human%20Resources/Home%20Working%20Model%20Risk%20Assessment.docx
mailto:enquiries@posturepeople.co.uk
mailto:WellbeingServiceESCC@eastsussex.gov.uk


 

 
Report to: 
 

Governance Committee 

Date: 
 

30 September 2021 

By: 
 

Assistant Chief Executive 

Title of report: 
 

Review of Members’ Allowances 

Purpose of report: 
 

To consider the proposals recommended by the Independent 
Remuneration Panel 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Governance Committee is recommended to recommend the County Council to approve 
the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel as set out in their report and 
that the Scheme of Allowances be amended accordingly. 
 

 
1. Background Information 
 
1.1 The Independent Remuneration Panel is required, by the Local Authorities (Members’ 
Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003, to make recommendations to the Council on allowances 
paid to Councillors.  In 2017, the Council agreed that the Panel be asked to review the Scheme 
every 4 years in accordance with the Regulations unless the Assistant Chief Executive considers 
that there is a change in circumstances that justifies an earlier review or a request is received from 

a Group Leader.  
 
1.2 The Independent Remuneration Panel was appointed by the Governance Committee in 
April 2019 and consists of three members, Daphne Bagshawe, Duncan Keir and Fiona Leat
[...]
resign from their employment with the Council.  In 
this case, following a review of evidence, the Council may continue to pursue referral to 
professional bodies, civil proceedings or criminal prosecution. 

3.2 The employee’s line manager will also consult with Human Resources to determine whether 
it will be appropriate to provide a reference to future employers. 

 

4. Publicity 

4.1 The decision to publicise outcomes will consider the following criteria: 

 Interests of East Sussex County Council; 

 Interests of East Sussex residents; and 

 Deterrent value to others. 

 

 

Page 254

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/


1 

 

 
Report to: Governance Committee  

Date of meeting: 30 September 2021 

By: 
Chief Operating Officer 

Title: Mandatory Vaccination in CQC registered settings 

Purpose: To outline the actions required following the implementation of new 
legislation which makes it a requirement for people entering a CQC 
registered care home, where personal care or nursing is provided, to 
have a full Covid-19 vaccination.   

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Governance Committee is recommended to agree the proposed amendments to the Pre-
employment Checks policy (Appendix 1) and new Covid-19 vaccination policy (Appendix 2). 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The Health and Social Care Act 2008 (Regulated Activities) (Amendment) (Coronavirus) 
Regulations 2021 ('the Regulations') were made into law on 22 July 2021 and require anyone 
entering a CQC registered care home in England for residents requiring nursing or personal care to 
have 2 doses of a COVID-19 vaccine, unless they have a medical exemption or are attending to 
respond to an emergency. 
 
1.2 The legislation comes into force on 11 November 2021 to allow a grace period for staff 
affected to get a full course of a covid vaccine.  
 

2. Supporting information 
 

2.1 The legislation applies to all CQC registered care homes and will therefore affect relevant 
provider services across East Sussex as well
[...]
are home to execute their 
duties  

 Members of the police service attending the care home to execute their duties.  

 Members of the health service deployed for emergency response 

To undertake urgent maintenance work 

It is the manager's responsibility to use their professional judgement to determine whether 
a situation requires urgent maintenance work. Managers will be expected to keep a log of 
all urgent maintenance work during which people entered the home without showing proof 
of vaccination or medical exemption, and a short description of the incident for record 
keeping purposes 

If urgent maintenance work is required in the event of a risk to life or continuity of care, 
workers are exempt from these requirements. This could include, but is not limited to:  

 Failure or breakdown of the gas, electricity or water supply  

 Dangerous electrical fault  
Serious damage caused by fire, flood, storm or explosion  

 Burst water service  

 Serious roof leak  

 Gas leak  

 Any fault or damage in the care home that makes the care home unsafe or insecure  

 A serious fault in a lift or staircase  

 

Page 271



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 
Report to: Governance Committee 

Date of meeting: 30 September 2021 

By: Chief Operating Officer 

Title: Employee Referral Scheme 

Purpose: To recommend that an employee referral pilot scheme is 
implemented for Support Worker roles in Adult Social Care 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Governance Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. approve the implementation of an employee referral scheme for Support Workers in Adult 
Social Care, with a payment of £500 (£250 for the referring employee and £250 for the 
successful applicant) upon completion of a year in post 
 

2. agree that the pilot scheme is evaluated after 12 months in order to determine its 
continuation and/or wider application across the Council. 
 

1 Background 

1.1 The Council has in place a variety of tools to help attract jo
[...]
a friend, the employee is 
more likely to be committed to the role improving retention as they trust their friend’s recommendation. 
For the employee that makes the recommendation, they feel valued and engaged, talking highly 
favourably of the Council as an employer. 

 
2.3 Referral can also lead to attracting like-minded staff and better-quality candidates as their 
friend is likely to have described the organisational culture and dispelled any negative myths about 
working in the public sector, so the candidate is fully engaged. 

 

Page 273

Agenda Item 12



2 

 

 
2.4 Referral schemes can potentially also reach a wider audience than other recruitment methods, 
by engaging with applicants not currently reached by online or print advertising. The initiative could 
complement current methods and would not be a replacement for any existing methods. 

 
2.5 A similar referral scheme already exists at Surrey County Council, albeit targeted at Social 
Workers and Occupational Therapists. In the 2020-21 financial year, 14 successful candidates were 
appointed following employee referrals.  

 
2.6 An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) has been undertaken to ensure there are no unintended 
consequences of running the pilot scheme. No negative impacts have been identified, but it is 
proposed that another EIA is undertaken as part of the assessment of the pilot scheme. 
 

3  Conclusion and Recommendations  

3.1 An employee referral pilot scheme could help support immediate recruitment needs within ASC 
Directly Provided Services, and potentially support wider recruitment and retention across the 
organisation. The Governance Committee is recommended to: 

 approve the implementation of an employee referral pilot scheme for Support Workers in 
Adult Social Care, with a total payment of £500 per successful referral - £250 for the referring 
employee, and £250 for the successful applicant upon completion of a year in post. 
 

 agree that the pilot scheme is evaluated after 12 months in order to determine its 
continuation and/or wider application across the Council. 

 
 
Phil Hall  
Chief Operating Officer  

 
 
 
 
 
Contact Officers:  
Sarah Mainwaring 
Assistant Director, HR&OD  
Tel. No: 01273 482060  
Sarah.mainwaring@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 274

mailto:Sarah.mainwaring@eastsussex.gov.uk


 

 

  Page 1 of 3 

Refer a friend scheme   

Date: September 2021 

Document summary 

Through this scheme employees who introduce a friend to a Support Worker or Lead 
Support Worker vacancy in Directly Provided Services can in return receive a £250 
payment. Successful applicants referred via this scheme are also entitled to a £250 
payment after successful completion of their first year in service. 

 

Enquiries 

Recruitment Support Team, 01273 335733  

 

Contents 

Key points ........................................................................................................................ 2 

1. Eligibility criteria ....................................................................................................... 2 

2. Application process .................................................................................................. 2 

3. Additional terms ....................................................................................................... 3 

Page 275

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/


 

 

  Page 2 of 3 

Key points 

 The refer a friend scheme is being run on a pilot basis, to support recruitment of 
Support Workers and Lead Support Workers in Adult Social Care Directly Provided 
Services. 

 If an existing ESCC employee introduces a friend to one of the above roles, they will 
be entitled to receive a £250 payment, subject to the terms explained in this scheme.  

 Successful applicants referred via this scheme are also entitled to a £250 payment 
after successful completion of their first year in service. 

1. Eligibility criteria 

1.1. Employees will be eligible to receive th
[...]
his needs to be done within the applicant’s first 
3 months of service. 

Page 276

mailto:exampleschemeinbox@eastsussex.gov.uk


 

 

  Page 3 of 3 

2.3. Once received, the Recruitment Team will then check that the applicant confirmed 
on their application form that they were being referred by a friend and the name of 
that individual and confirm this to the referring employee’s line manager.  

2.4. The line manager will then request that the Business Operations Team make the 
£250 referral payment via the Employee Services Notification form, found on the 
Intranet.  

2.5. Once an applicant referred via the scheme has completed their first year in post, 
their line manager will request payment for their £250 payment, again via the 
Employee Services Notification Form. 

2.6. The cost of both payments is paid from the budget of the team/service the 
successful job applicant is employed by. Provided the referral is genuine, there is no 
need for the referring employee to be part of the same team or service as the 
applicant. 

3. Additional terms 

3.1. Previous members of council staff can be referred providing there has been a 
minimum of three months’ break in their employment with the council. Employee 
services will check the employee’s previous service at the point the first referral 
payment is made. 

3.2. The Council reserves the right to recover payments if it is later determined that they 
were made in error or in circumstances contravening the key conditions. 

3.3. In the event of any disputes relating to the scheme, the Council’s decision is final 
and there is no right of appeal. 

Page 277



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Report to: Governance Committee 

Date of meeting: 30 September 2021 

By: Assistant Chief Executive 

Title: Councillor Parental Leave Policy 

Purpose: To consider the adoption of a parental leave policy for 
councillors 

RECOMMENDATION: The Committee is recommended to recommend the County 
Council to agree the 
[...]
of more than one SRA shall apply. 

3.5 Unless the Member taking leave is removed from their post at an Annual General 
Meeting of the Council whilst on leave, or unless the party to which they belong loses 
control of the Council during their leave period, they shall return at the end of their leave 
period to the same post, or to an alternative post with equivalent status and remuneration 
which they held before the leave began. 
 
4. Resigning from Office and Elections 
 
4.1 If a Member decides not to return at the end of their maternity, paternity, shared 
parental or adoption leave they must notify the Council at the earliest possible opportunity. 
All allowances will cease from the effective resignation date. 

4.2 If an election is held during the Member’s maternity, paternity, shared parental or 
adoption leave and they are not re-elected, or decide not to stand for re-election, their 
basic allowance and SRA if appropriate will cease from the Monday after the election date 
when they would technically leave office. 
 
5. Local Member responsibilities [ESCC addition] 
 
5.1 Any Member intending to take maternity, paternity, shared parental or adoption leave 
should ensure that they make arrangements for an alternative Member point of contact to 
be available to local residents in their division for the purposes of casework and other local 
Member enquiries. 

Page 282


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 July 2021
	5 Customer Experience Annual Report
	Item 5 - Appendix 1
	Item 5 - Appendix 2
	Item 5 - Appendix 3
	Item 5 - Appendix 4

	6 Independent Auditor's Report to those charged with governance and Statement of Accounts for 2020/21
	Item 6 - Appendix A
	Item 6 - Appendix B

	7 Partnership Working: East and West Sussex County Councils
	8 Workstyles Policy
	Item 8 - Appendix 1

	9 Review of Members' Allowances
	Item 9 - Appendix

	10 Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy and Framework
	Item 10 - Appendix

	11 Mandatory Vaccination in CQC registered 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Governance Committee held at Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Lewes on 30 September 2021. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Nick Bennett, Christine Robinson, 
Rupert Simmons and David Tutt  
  
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Alan Shuttleworth, Colin Swansborough and John Ungar 

 
16. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 JULY 2021  
 
16.1 RESOLVED – that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 13 July 
2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 
17. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
17.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Collier. It was noted that Councillor 
Robinson was substituting for him. 
 
18. REPORTS  
 
18.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 
 
19. CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE ANNUAL REPORT  
 
19.1 The Committee considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport on the customer experience annual report. 
 
19.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 
 

1) note the progress of the Customer Experience Board in the implementation of a series of 
measures to improve the customer experience; 

2) note the number and nature of complaints made to the Council in 2020/21; and 
3) note the contents of the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman’s annual letter to 

the Chief Executive.  
  
20. INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THOSE CHARGED WITH GOVERNANCE 
AND STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR 2020/21  
 
20.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Finance Officer together with additional 
information that had been circulated with proposed amendments to the Annual Governance 
Statement set out in the Statement of Accounts. The Chief Finance Officer informed the 
Committee that an additional section on illiquid investments including infrastructure and pooled 
investments was to be added to note 5 on page 178 of the agenda pack prior to publication of 
the Statement of Accounts. 
 
20.2 The Committee RESOLVED 
 
1) note the Independent Auditor’s (GT) Report to those charged with governance on ESCC 
Accounts; 
2) authorise the Chief Finance Officer to sign the formal Letter of Representation to GT UK 
LLP; and 
3) approve the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts for publication subject to the amendments 
referred to above being incorporated. 



 
 
 

 

21. PARTNERSHIP WORKING: EAST AND WEST SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCILS  
 
21.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding the 
partnership working arrangement with West Sussex County Council. 
 
21.2 The Committee RESOLVED to note the report and endorse the continuation of the 
partnership arrangements on a permanent basis subject to the termination provisions in the 
arrangement. 
 
22. WORKSTYLES POLICY  
 
22.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding a new 
Workstyles Policy. 
 
22.2 The Committee RESOLVED to agree the Workstyles Policy attached at Appendix 1 to 
the report. 
 
23. REVIEW OF MEMBERS' ALLOWANCES  
 
23.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding a review 
of the Scheme of Allowances for Members.  
 
23.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to approve the 
recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel as set out in their report and that the 
Scheme of Allowances be amended accordingly 
 
24. ANTI FRAUD AND CORRUPTION STRATEGY AND FRAMEWORK  
 
24.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding an updated 
Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy and Framework. 
 
24.2 The Committee RESOLVED to agree the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption Strategy 
and Framework as set out at Appendix A of the report. 
 
25. MANDATORY VACCINATION IN CQC REGISTERED SETTINGS  
 
25.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding mandatory 
vaccination in CQC registered settings. 
 
25.2 The Committee RESOLVED to agree the proposed amendments to the Pre-employment 
Checks Policy (as set out in Appendix 1 of the report) and the new Covid-19 Vaccination Policy 
(as set out in Appendix 2 of the report). 
 
26. EMPLOYEE REFERRAL SCHEME  
 
26.1 The Committee considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer regarding an 
employee referral pilot scheme. 
 
26.2 The Committee RESOLVED to: 
 

1) approve the implementation of an employee referral scheme for Support Workers in 

Adult Social Care, with a payment of £500 (£250 for the referring employee and £250 for the 

successful applicant) upon completion of a year in post; and 
 



 
 
 

 

2)  agree that the pilot scheme is evaluated after 12 months in order to determine its 

continuation and/or wider application across the Council. 

 
27. COUNCILLOR PARENTAL LEAVE POLICY  
 
27.1 The Committee considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive regarding a 
parental leave policy for councillors. 
 
27.2 The Committee RESOLVED to recommend the County Council to agree the parental 
leave policy and to amend the Constitution accordingly. 
 
 
 


